ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 87

Introduced by Briese, 41.

WHEREAS, Chuck Cone was the inaugural director of the Loup Basin Public Health Department and has been the director of the Loup Basin Public Health Department since September 2002; and

WHEREAS, Chuck always represents the nine counties within the Loup Basin Public Health Department with integrity, honesty, and a great sense of humor, and advocates for the best interests of public health before the Nebraska Legislature; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Cone has generously collaborated with fellow local health directors for the benefit of the statewide local public health system, including as a founding member of the Nebraska Association of Local Health Directors and as an integral voice within Friends of Public Health Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Chuck is retiring on April 9th, 2021, as the director of Loup Basin Public Health Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature recognizes Chuck Cone for his service to the Loup Basin Public Health District and the State of Nebraska and congratulates him on his retirement from public health.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Chuck Cone.

-1-